�The investment property at 11 Selwood Road, Auckland, was under development and consequently the net lettable area, contract yield %, occupancy %
and WALT were not applicable.

The cap rate %, contract yield %, occupancy % and WALT years for the property class totals and the total of investment properties are weighted averages.
The totals may not sum due to rounding.

Colliers1 refers to the value CVAS (NZ) Limited and Colliers2 refers to the value CVAS (WLG) Limited.

3.0 Property (continued)3.0 Property (continued)

Stride Property Group Stride Property GroupAnnual Report 2021 Annual Report 202178 79

3.0 Property (continued)

3.2 Investment properties (continued)
The estimated sensitivity of the fair value of the total investment property portfolio to changes in the market capitalisation rate or discount rate, assuming
the capitalisation rate or discount rate moved equally on all the properties is provided below. The metrics chosen are those where movements are likely to
have the most significant impact on fair value. In the prior year, due to the independent valuations of SPL's portfolio being reported on the basis of 'material
valuation uncertainty', SPL increased the range in the sensitivities (shown as ‘N/A’ in the current year).

Cap rate %

Impact on fair value -0.75 -0.50 -0.25 +0.25 +0.50 +0.75
As at 31 Mar 21
Change $000 N/A N/A 53,535  (47,995)  N/A  N/A

Change % N/A N/A 5  (4)  N/A  N/A

As at 31 Mar 20

Change $000 138,300 85,710 30,480  (25,995)  (71,490)  (103,535)

Change % 16 10 3  (3)  (8)  (12)

Discount rate%

Impact on fair value -0.75 -0.50 -0.25 +0.25 +0.50 +0.75
As at 31 Mar 21
Change $000 N/A N/A 20,507  (29,073) N/A N/A

Change % N/A N/A 2  (3) N/A N/A

As at 31 Mar 20

Change $000 49,207 32,544 15,726  (16,300)  (31,883)  (47,186)

Change % 6 4 2  (2)  (4)  (5)

The following tables were additional sensitivities that were provided as a result of COVID-19 in the prior year.

Gross market rental
Impact on fair value -10.0% -5.0% +5.0% +10.0%
As at 31 Mar 20 (change $000)

Office (20,220) (10,150) 10,340 21,070

Retail (26,500) (12,500) 15,000 29,500

Industrial (25,860) (13,200) 15,965 31,590

Total (72,580) (35,850) 41,305 82,160

As at 31 Mar 20 (change %)

Office (11) (5) 5 11

Retail (9) (4) 5 10

Industrial (7) (3) 4 8

Weighted average total (8) (4) 5 9

COVID-19 rental rebate

Impact on fair value -75.0% -50.0% +50.0% +75.0%
As at 31 Mar 20 (change $000)

Office 2,102 1,401 (1,401) (2,102)

Retail 8,058 5,372 (5,372) (8,058)

Industrial 1,279 853 (853) (1,279)

Total 11,439 7,626 (7,626) (11,439)

As at 31 Mar 20 (change %)

Office 1 1 (1) (1)

Retail 3 2 (2) (3)

Industrial 0 0 0 0

Weighted average total 1 1 (1) (1)

3.2 Investment properties (continued)
As at 31 March 2020, the independent valuations of SPL’s portfolio were reported on the basis of ‘material valuation uncertainty’, meaning less certainty
and a higher degree of caution should be applied to the valuations. As at 31 March 2021, the ‘material valuation uncertainty’ clause has been removed on
all of the independent valuations, with the exception of Johnsonville Shopping Centre, Wellington.

Breakdown of valuations by valuer
2021
$000

2020
$000

CVAS (NZ) Limited (Colliers1) 208,200 242,600

CVAS (WLG) Limited (Colliers2) 313,000 69,950

Savills (NZ) Limited (Savills) 230,242 211,800